TO:

Public Document Pack The Royal Borough

NOTICE

OF

Maidenhead
MEETING I

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2016
At 6.15 pm
in the
DESBOROUGH 2 & 3 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

MEMBERS OF THE CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN STORY (VICE-CHAIRMAN),
HASHIM BHATTI, JOHN BOWDEN, HARI SHARMA, LISA TARGOWSKA AND
SIMON WERNER

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER, CLIVE BULLOCK, MOHAMMED ILYAS,
GARY MUIR, SHAMSUL SHELIM, MALCOLM BEER AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Monday, 14 March 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

ITEM

AGENDA

PART |
SUBJECT

PAGE

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interests from Members of the Panel in
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

MINUTES

To note the minutes of the Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny
Panel held on the 4 February 2016.

RBWM TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2015-18: AN AGILE

COUNCIL

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on the 31
March 2016.

17 - 38

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A NEW TYPE OF PUBLIC SPACE

PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO)

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on the 31
March 2016.

39 -48

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Dates of the next meetings are as follows:

Tuesday 12 April 2016.
Tuesday 19 July 2016.
Thursday 15 September 2016.
Monday 14 November 2016.
Monday 30 January 2017.
Thursday 20 April 2017.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on item 8 on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs
3 & 4 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"







PRIVATE MEETING

CUSTOMER SERVICES

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on the 31
March 2016.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3, 4 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
8. DELIVERING SERVICES DIFFERENTLY IN OPERATIONS AND 49 - 58







This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

¢ Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
e Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
e Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed
which has not been fully discharged.
e Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
e Any
[...]
 or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman),
John Bowden, Hari Sharma and Lisa Targowska and Malcolm Beer.

Also in attendance: Parish Councillor Pat McDonald (White Waltham Parish Council).

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Brian Martin, Craig Miller, Claire Gomm, Simon Fletcher,
Richard Bunn, Louise Hulse and Alison Alexander.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Werner, Parish Councillor Spike
Humphrey (Sunninghill & Ascot Parish Council), Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton
(Wraysbury Parish Council) and Superintendent Rai (Thames Valley Police).

It was noted that Councillors John Story and Hashim Bhatti would arrive late.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and would be
made available on the RBWM website.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES

The Part | minutes of the meeting held on the 24 November 2015 were agreed as a correct
record.

YOUTH OFFENDING TEAM OVERVIEW

The YOT Service Manager, Louise Hulse, gave Members a brief presentation on the Youth
Offending Team (YOT) and explained how the YOT management could be more effective then
it had been. The presentation covered the following areas:

Modern Youth Justice partnerships: the role of the YOT management board.

Modern Youth Justice partnerships: responsibilities of the board.

Characteristics of effective boards.

Membership.

Expectations of a draft agenda.

Councillor Beer arrived

Performance overview: National indicators — end of Q2.
Finance.

Asset Plus.

National review of Youth Justice.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
» It was important that the YOT management board had sufficient decision making
powers.



» That in other Local Authorities the YOT produce an induction pack for the Youth
Management Board.

That the target (0.75) with regard to reoffending which was noted to be on target at
0.52. It was noted that the 0.52 target which was set locally was the average number
of re-offences by all youth offenders in a twelve month period.

That of the 10-17 year olds anyone who was turned 15 years old would not be shown
in the re-offending statistics because they would fall outside the time scale.

That there had been an indication of a 1% cut in the PCC contribution for next year.
That the number of young people with disposals as a consequence of offences were
declining.

That draft findings of the National Youth Justice Review should be available in
February with final findings to be available in June.

That benchmarking took place in terms of practice and that statistically the Royal
Borough was a high performing YOT.

That if the young person was a resident of the Royal Borough but committed an
offence outside the borough then the Thames Valley Police had an obligation to notify
the Council within 24 hours of the offence.

That the YOT had been established in 2000.

That no data to show the number of offences committed by young people outside the
Royal Borough that had been dealt with elsewhere was available.

vV VYV ¥V VYV V¥V A\

\ 74

It was agreed that of the 42 young offenders in the Royal Borough Members would be
informed of the number that had re-offended along with the number of re-offences per young
person. It was noted that this information would be provided to Members in age bands and
gender in order to hide the young peoples identities.

It was also agreed that the local statistics could be collated in a scorecard similar to the one
that was produced for the Corporate Parenting Forum (i.e. to show how many had not re-
offended, how many had re-offended once, how many had re-offended twice and how many
had re-offended three times and above). It was noted that the scorecard would be run past
Councillor Lisa Targowska before it was provided to Members of the Panel.

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP MATTERS

The Community Safety Manager, Brian Martin, gave Members a verbal update on Community
Safety Partnership (CSP) matters. It was noted that it was that stage in the year when the
Council were looking at the plans for next year and also looking back on what had happened
over the last year. Members were informed that a Community Safety report was being
produced which looked at emerging trends and established a series of priorities for the coming
years which included:

e Sexual assault.
Violent crime.
Burglary.
Safeguarding (crime related).
Business as usual (including Anti-Social Behaviour).

It was noted that these priorities were all looked at by the following overarching themes:

e Prevention.
e Protection.
e [nclusion.

Members were informed that the Council had a short annual action plan in place and would be

refreshing the three year strategic action plan. It was noted that all the above should be
available for Members to see at the next meeting in March.

10



The Community Safety Manager went on to explain that the Council had actively engaged and
completed two consultations around Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) and that a
meeting had been set up for the 23 March 2016. Members were informed that a paper was
being produced for Cabinet on the new type of PSPOs. It was noted that the new type of
PSPOs would cover Dog Control, Barbecues and Rough Sleepers in Council run car parks.
The borough would also be considering the viability of giving teachers the power to fine
people parking in an anti-social manner around schools.

UPDATE FROM THAMES VALLEY POLICE

The Chairman informed Members that Superintendent Rai (Thames Valley Police) was unable
to attend the meeting but had provi
[...]
 effect should Members be minded to approve the recommended
option. It was noted that the annual cost of operating the service was £7,000 (revenue) and
£2,000(capital).

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

» That this could be seen to be a proactive step towards a reactive solution giving
greater scope for residents to access services.
» That further work would be done with the Thames Valley Police and night time
economy premises.
11



» That the community wardens would take on more of an enforcement role going
forward.

» It was questioned whether some of the environmental protection investigations
throughout the trial could have been done throughout the day (i.e. taxi licensing checks
and licensed premises checks). The Head of Community Protection & Enforcement
explained that licensed premises checks could not be done during daytime hours.

» That the Council received approximately 4500 complaints per annum, the majority of
which were noise nuisance related.

» That one of the Councils Manifesto commitments was to increase the number of
Community Wardens from 18 to 36 with no increase to resources (e.g. approximately
three per year).

» That it could be explored whether night time economy premises (particularly in
Windsor) could help manage egress of revellers by utilising their SIA doorstaff .

» That the use of both taxi ranks in Winsor could help reduce issues related to the night
time economy.

The Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Panel unanimously agreed to
recommend to Cabinet the following:

i. Approves Option 1 as detailed in point 2.9 below;

ii. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Operations in
conjunction with the Lead Member for Environmental Services to
undertake a service review in 12 months and submit a report to
Cabinet should any significant changes to the service configuration
be considered necessary;

iii. Approves the exploration of options for managing the night time
economy with relevant night time ec
[...]
d prescribing services with a separate consultation on Young People’s
services, which seemed to have a greater focus on prevention and questions covered
a broad range from stakeholder priorities to measures of success. Members were
informed that once the results had been analysed the Task and Finish group would
focuses on developing options for the service which would be presented to Cabinet.

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Task & Finish Group were next due to meet on the
9 February 2016.

The Chairman went onto explain that Members might be interested to learn Physcoactive
Substances Act 2016 would come into force on the 6th April 2016. It was noted that this act
was passed to combat what was widely known as legal highs.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
» That replies to the survey would be chased up by the Public Health Programme
Manager & DAAT Manager and Commissioner.
» That the data from service user replies was currently being collated.
» That more could be done with GP’s around early intervention for people at risk.

BUDGET 2016/17

13



The Chief Accountant, Richard Bunn, referred Members to pages 33-200 of the agenda and
gave an overview of the Council budget for 2016/17. Members were informed that the report
would be going before Cabinet on the 11 February 2016 and then onto Council on the 23
February 2016.

Members were informed that there had been an increase in demand from Adult Social Care
and that the Council would lose about 45% of the grant over the next four years. It was noted
that the Council was able to raise funds elsewhere locally possibly by raising Council Tax by
4% if it wished. This would be made up of a 2% increase that could be levied without a local
referendum and a further 2% adult services precept could be imposed.

The Chief Accountant went onto explain that there was a new homes bonus scheme 2017/18
which meant that no new homes bonus would be received on homes built after the appeal.
Members were informed that there were therefore significant changes proposed to the way the
new homes bonus scheme currently worked.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

¢ The Chief Accountant explained that an injection of £3.8million had been made for the
increase in demand from Adult Social Care and £5.7million needed to be made in
efficiency savings.

o Members were referred to the capital programme specifically on pages 101, 104, 123
& 134 of the agenda and asked if there were any schemes the Panel wanted to
promote.

The Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Panel unanimously agreed to
recommend to Cabinet the following:

i. That the detailed recommendations contained in Appendix A, which
includes a Council Tax at band D of £906.95, be approved.

ii. That an Adult Social Care Levy of £1.191m be included in the Council’s
budget proposals, this levy being equivalent to £18.14 at band D.

iii. That Fees and Charges as contained in Appendix B be approved.

iv. That the Capital Programme shown in Appendices C and D be adopted by
the Council for the year commencing April 2016.

v. That responsibility is delegated to the Cabinet Prioritisation Sub
Committee to identify specific scheme budgets for the Highway
Maintenance programmes as soon as project specifications have been
completed.

vi. That authority is delegated to the Head of Finance in consultation with the
Lead Members for Finance and for Adult Services and Health to add up to
a further £300k to the budget for Disabled Facilities Grant once demand
for those grants has been established.

vii. That the prudential Borrowing limits set out in Appendix L are approved.

viii. That Council is asked to note the Business Rate tax base calculation
detailed in Appendix P (to follow) and its use in the calculation of the
Council Tax Requirement in Appendix A.

ix. That the Head of Finance in consultation with Lead Members for Finance
and Education, is authorised to amend the Total Schools Budget, to
reflect actual Dedicated Schools Grant levels.

x. That the Head of Finance in consultation with Lead Members for Finance
and Education, the Managing Director and Strategic Director for Adult,
Children and Health Services and the School Forum is authorised to
approve subsequent allocation of the Schools Budget in accordance with
the 2016/17 funding formula and the Schools Finance and Early Years
Regulations 2015.

xi. That responsibility to include the precept from the Berkshire Fire and
Rescue Authority in the overall Council Tax charges is delegated to the

14



Lead Member for Finance and Head of Finance as soon as the precept is
announced. (should be 17 February 2016)

xii. That the revision to the Council’s Minimum Revenue Policy set out in
paragraph 3.43 be approved.

The Panel unanimously agreed that they would like to promote the following Capital Bid
schemes:

¢ ltem 15 = Enforcement Services Mobile Phone Replacement 2016-2017.

e lItem 16 = Parking Enforcement Equipment Upgrade & Renewal 2016-2017.

e ltem 17 = Mobile working for street based staff 2016-2017.
The Panel agreed that Iltem 53 (Decriminalised parking enforcement (post implementation
parking review) be promoted and phased in but that it was not necessarily something that was
needed in the short-term or this year.
The Panel stated that in the past the Youth Offending Team had been a separate item in the

budget and that in order to be transparent the financial amounts should be split into separate
amounts going forward.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Chairman informed Members that the dates of the next meetings were as follows:
e Thursday 12 April 2016.

Parish Councillor Pat McDonald informed Members that the National Crime Survey was
currently taking place and twenty-five houses in Maidenhead were currently being surveyed.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



Agenda Item 4

| Report for: INFORMATION

The Royal Borough

&

Windsor &
Maidenhead

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

NO - Part |

Title

RBWM Transformation Programme 2015-18: An Agile
Council

Responsible Officer(s)

Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations and
Customer Services

Contact officer, job
title and phone number

Simon Fletcher, Strategic Director of Operations and
Customer Services

Member reporting

Clir Paul Brimacombe, Principal Member for
Transformation & Performance

For Consideration By Cabinet

Date to be Considered | 31 March 2016
Implementation Date if | Immediately
Not Called In

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This paper introduces a refreshed RBWM Transformation Programme (strategy)
2015-18. The Programme is designed to respond to the changing face and
funding structure of local government and enable the Royal Borough to become a
change ready and ‘Agile’ organisation.

2. This Transformation Programme is ambitious; it seeks substantial and sustainable
change to cope with the increasing demands on local government but also seeks
to meet the changing needs of residents, within tightening financial constraints,
without compromising the quality of our services.

3. Successful implementation of the strategy will result in new operating models for
our services, delivered by employees who are skilled and confident; able to
respond positively to challenges and act to maximise opportunities, who will
ensure we continue to utilise the right tools and technologies to provide quality

services to residents.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit

Dates by which residents
can expect to notice a

difference
1. The strategy directs service revieviv o focus on the From 1 April 2016
needs of the customer — changes will be made to onwards




ensure that these needs are more effectively met.

The strategy looks to put in place operating models From 1 April 2016
which will both reduce the cost and increase
[...]
nisation

DELIVERING DIFFERENTLY

PROJECT SUMMARY

Adult, Special Care and Health Provision

Converting ASC into Health or alternative CIC
provision

Delivering Children's Services Differently

Moving Children's Services from LA provision
into a CIC

Delivering Differently through Parishes

Devolving some highways and planning service
provision to local parishes

Delivering a Great Customer Experience

Digital by Choice: Introducing new
technologies to improve 24/7 access encourage
'digital' as channel of choice

Local Access: Access to council service from
our / partner assets or customers' homes where
required

First Time Fix: Reduction of failure demand /
avoidable contact - focus on 1st time resolution
of customer contacts

Delivering Operations & Customer Services
Differently (title TBC)

Implementing new operating models for the
provision of services in the Operations and
Customer Services directorate.

Delivering Corporate Services Differently (title
TBC)

Delivering different approaches in corporate
and community services to realise savings,
income and improvements including:

- Finance and procurement
- Property

- Planning

- Legal and governance

- Performance.

HAVING THE RIGHT PEOPLE & TOOLS

PROJECT SUMMARY

High Performance Organisation

Ensure a customer focused culture at all levels
of the council

Deliver a strong management culture, in
partnership with Members, able to make good
decisions and manage risk & performance

Change & Project Management Capability

Delivering successful change and project
management

Communications

Improving (I/E) communications and
engagement, promoting the work of the council
and ensuring we give the right messages to our
community

37




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

| Report for: ACTION

Windsor &
Maidenhead

Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

NO - Part |

Title

Recommendations for a New Type of Public Space
Protection Order (PSPO)

Responsible Officer(s)

Simon Fletcher — Strategic Director of Operations &
Customer Services

Contact officer, job
title and phone number

Craig Miller - Community Protection & Enforcement
Service Lead 01628 683598

Member reporting

Cllr Carwyn Cox — Lead Member for Environmental
Services

For Consideration By Cabinet

Date to be Considered | 31° March 2016
Implementation Date if | Immediately
Not Called In

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

lit in public spaces.

matters.

1. This paper proposes that Cabinet recommends that full Council considers and
approves an extension to the scope of PSPOs available for use within the
Royal Borough to include anti-social behaviour (ASB) arising from barbecues

2. The paper also recommends that delegated authority be given to the Lead
Members for Environmental Services and Highways and Transport in
conjunction with the Strategic Director of Operations & Customer Services to
make further recommendations (as appropriate in the future) on the extension
of the scope of PSPOs direct to full Council.

3. The paper also sets out a number of anti social behaviour issues that the
council has received contact about. These issues have been considered
under the PSPO framework by other local authorities. The paper suggests
further research is undertaken in conjunction with the Policy Committee and
stakeholders to determine the most appropriate response (if any) to these

39



If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which

residents can expect
to notice a difference

A reduction in barbecue-related anti-social behaviour in Immediately from the
the locations where relevant PSPOs are implemented. inception of an

appropriate PSPO.

1.

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Approves Optionlin section 2.9 below;

Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Operations & Customer
Services in conjunction with the Lead members for Environmental
Services and Highways & Transport to propose any future widening of the
scope of ASB covered by PSPOs directly to full Council;

Requests the Strategic Director of Operations & Customer Services in
conjunction with the Policy Committee and relevant stakeholders to
complete an options appraisal of the potential responses to the items
detailed at a) to €) in section 2.7.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Certain types of anti-social behaviour are more prevalent in some areas than
others. Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) provide the tool by which such
ASB can be tackled. A paper to July 2015 Cabinet considered the introduction of
PSPOs in detail and whilst it just dealt primarily with the replacement of the
borough’s old Designated Public Space Orders, it indicated that PSPOs would in
future be used to tackle other types of ASB occurring in public places.

The main item being put forward in this paper is anti-social behaviour (ASB) that
can arise from barbecues being lit in public spaces (smoke annoyance and safety
concerns from hot coals and fire). The council has over the past few years
received contact and complaints from residents and ward councillors in respect of
barbecues that have been lit on Bath'’s Island, Windsor during weekend and bank
holiday periods. An initial review of e-mails and complaints made to the council’s
Environmental Protection team alone highlights six formal complaints made about
barbecues on Baths Island between the end of May 2014 and the end of April
2015. One of these details a patrol that identified 15 barbecues lit on the island
with another complaint detailing significant numbers of users on the Island many
with barbecues.

As a result, Community Wardens have been tasked to patrol this location for the
past three years during peak periods to prevent people lighting barbecues (on
average 2 -5 per day). On average this has required 8 hours Community Warden
overtime per weekend. This results in an additional cost to the counci
[...]
d

Finance
Partner

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: | Urgency item?

Non-key No

decision

Full name of Job title Full contact no:
report author

Brian Martin Community Safety Manager 01628 796337

47




Appendix 1 — Images of Bath’s Island, Windsor

The images show the extent of waste and litter cleared following peak use periods on

Baths Island, Windsor. Fire/barbecue damage to the grass is also evident in the first
image.




Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 RBWM Transformation Programme 2015-18: An Agile Council
	meetings_160322_Appendix A - RBWM Transformation Programme 2015-18 An Agile Council
	meetings_160322_Appendix B  Transformation Workstreams 2016-18

	5 Recommendations for a New Type of Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)
	8 Delivering services differently in Operations and Customer Services



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman), 
Hashim Bhatti, John Bowden, Hari Sharma and Lisa Targowska.

Also in attendance: Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury Parish Council) and 
Parish Councillor Pat McDonald (White Waltham Parish Council).

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Brian Martin and Simon Fletcher.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Werner, Superintendent Rai (Thames 
Valley Police) and Parish Councillor Spike Humphrey (Sunninghill & Ascot Parish Council).

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and would be 
made available on the RBWM website.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

The Community Safety Manager agreed to check whether the draft findings of the National 
Youth Justice Review were available.

RBWM TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2015-18: AN AGILE COUNCIL 

The Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services, Simon Fletcher, referred 
Members to pages 17-38 of the agenda and explained that the report introduced a 
refreshed RBWM Transformation Programme (strategy) 2015-18.  It was noted that 
the programme was designed to respond to the changing face and funding structure of 
local government and enable the Royal Borough to become a change ready and 
‘Agile’ organisation.  Members were informed that the report would be going before 
Cabinet on the 31 March 2016.

Members were given a short presentation and were informed that the Royal Borough 
had been transforming for a number of years now.  It was noted that the Royal 
Borough had achieved £20.5million savings since 2013/14.  Members were informed 
that savings for 2016/17 – 2019/20 needed to be made.

Councillor Targowska arrived.  

The Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services went onto explain that 
over the next couple of years the Royal Borough needed to respond to challenges and 
aim to be an agile Council.  



In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
 That the 10% reduction in Council tax by 2017/18 (referred to on page 29 of the 

agenda) was a cumulative figure.
 That the names on page 30 of the agenda (transformation programme 

governance arrangements) needed to be updated.
 That the ‘TBC’ figures would be available by the end of April.
 That all March dates in the report needed to be amended to April.
 That the Version 0.4 date on page 35 of the agenda needed to be amended to 

read 07/01/2016.
 The Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services agreed to confirm 

the 50% (tbc) 2015/16 savings figure from the staff survey so it could be 
included in the minutes.

 That the Council was committed to retaining fact to face and over the phone 
conversations particularly for those without internet access.  

 That the Council was considered to be multiple businesses and as such did not 
have the money to invest in being able to see every transaction for a particular 
individual.

 That 150 Fundamental Service Reviews (FSRs) were due to be undertaken in 
total – 80 had so far been undertaken / scheduled in to take place.  It was noted 
that the majority would be completed by the end of the financial year.  

 That the need to complete the FSRs was considered high risk.
 That the Council was looking at joint ventures and providing services itself.  
 That between January and the end of march 102 of the management team 

would have been trained to help complete the transformation programme.  
 That the Royal Borough wanted to be the local government employer of choice.
 That the figure of 720 on page 33 of the agenda (baseline of complaints 

received in 2015/16) related to resident complaints.  The Chairman commented 
that he did not like the fact that some of the 4000+ complaints were considered 
valid and some were not.

 That the Council was starting to group complaints to enable trends to be 
available in the future.

 That the complaints process consisted of three levels / stages.

The Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Panel unanimously agreed 
to recommend to Cabinet the following:

i. Approves the refreshed RBWM Transformation Programme 
2015-18: An Agile Council.

The Panel thanked the Strategic Director of Operations and Customer Services for an 
excellent report.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A NEW TYPE OF PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION 
ORDER (PSPO) 

The Community Safety Manager, Brian Martin, referred Members to pages 39-48 of 
the agenda and explained that the paper proposed that Cabinet recommended that full 
Council considered and approved an extension to the scope of PSPOs available to 
use within the Royal Borough to include anti-social behaviour (ASB) arising from 
barbeques lit in public spaces.



It was noted that the report recommended that delegated authority be given to the 
Lead Members for Environmental Services and Highways and Transport in 
conjunction with the Strategic Director of Operations & Customer Services to make 
further recommendations on the extension of the scope of PSPOs direct to full 
Council.  

It was noted that the report also suggested further research be undertaken in 
conjunction with the Policy Committee and stakeholders to determine the most 
appropriate response, if any.

The Community Safety Manager referred Members to para 2.2 of the report on page 
40 of the agenda which had been a continuing problem over the last 3-5 years.  
Members were also referred to paras 2.7 & 2.8 of the report on page 41 of the agenda 
which looked at the possibility of going straight to Council rather than through the 
Cabinet process.  

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
 The Vice-Chair asked whether the Council had thought about designating 

certain public spaces that were considered suitable and safe for barbeques.  
Councillor Targowska agreed that she would support having a concrete space 
with plenty of bins would be useful to encourage people outside to use the 
parks in the Royal Borough.  

 Councillor Bowden raised his concern that if a PSPO was granted it could 
displace the issues elsewhere.  

Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton left the meeting.

The Panel raised concern about the displacement that could occur if a PSPO on 
barbecues was approved for a specific location.  The Community Safety Manager 
suggested that if this happened then PSPOs would need to be considered for the 
displacement locations.  However, in this context whilst recognising that the Council 
website indicated that barbecues were not allowed in public spaces Members felt that 
particularly given the proposals for significant flatted developments in Maidenhead  
consideration should be given to establishing a number of pleasant public amenity 
barbecue locations.

The Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Panel unanimously agreed 
to recommend to Cabinet the following:

i. Approves Option1 in section 2.9 in the report;
ii. Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Operations & 

Customer Services in conjunction with the Lead members for 
Environmental Services and Highways & Transport to propose 
any future widening of the scope of ASB covered by PSPOs 
directly to full Council;

iii. Requests the Strategic Director of Operations & Customer 
Services in conjunction with the Policy Committee and relevant 
stakeholders to complete an options appraisal of the potential 
responses to the items detailed at a) to e) in section 2.7.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairman informed Members that the dates of the next meetings were as follows:



 Thursday 19 May 2016.
 Tuesday 19 July 2016.
 Thursday 15 September 2016.
 Monday 14 November 2016.
 Monday 30 January 2017.
 Thursday 20 April 2017.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion took place 
on item 8 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


